
CHANGE ORDER Contract No 24-030           C/O No. 1  
____

Title of Project: West and South County Landscape Maintenance   

Contractor: Walker’s Services, Inc 

Originating Dept Public Works, M&O 

Account No.:  2024001185 and 2024001191 

Charlotte County and Contractor hereby agree to change 
the Scope of Work at the agreed upon fee as outlined 
below: 

General description of change: Attachments (Documents 
Supporting Change  

ADD/DELETE QTY TYPE/DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL 

ADD 1 Landscape Maintenance Parade 
Circle Multiuse Path  

12 Monthly Landscape Maintenance $850.00 $10,200.00 

2 Fertilization $290.00 $580.00

2 Mulch Top Dressing $640.00 $1280.00

1 Canopy Tree Trimming $340.00 340.00

1 Palm Pruning $950.00 $950.00

12 Long Meadow Rd – from Long Meadow 
Road to Parade Circle 

$184.00 $2,208.00 

12 San Domingo – from Calumet Blvd to 
Calumet Blvd 

$420.00 $5,040.00 

ADD 
US 17 at Cleveland Median Landscape

 

          Original Contract  $747,373.00

 Previous Change Orders: 0 

This Change Order: $   

Total:  $



1 Canopy Trees Trimmed (20) $4,800.00 $4,800.00 

12 Irrigation Maintenance $190.00 $2,280.00

ADD A7. Golf Course Boulevard
 

1 Palm Tree Pruning (4) $960.00 $960.00 

South County Cleanup
 

ADD 1 A1. Jones Loop Road $3,140.00 $3,140.00 

ADD 1 A2. US 17 at I 75 Interchange $4,250.00 $4,250.00 

ADD 1 B10. Jones Loop Road $3,740.00 $3,740.00 

ADD 1 B12. Burnt Store Road $1,850.00 $1,850.00 

ADD 1 B21. Education Way Retention Pond $5,320.00 $5,320.00 

C. US 17 Median Landscape Replant

ADD LOT Remove dead plant material and replace 
with new plants 

$14,270.  $14,270.  



Quote
Date

1/11/2024

Quote #

836

CCharlotte County Purchasing Division
18500 Murdock Circle #344
Port Charlotte, FL  33948

Account #: CONTRACT#24-030

Project: W & S ROW LS MAINT

941-747-7740 Fax #941-750-0048contact@WalkersServiceFL.com

Total

   6620 Riverside Drive
Punta Gorda, FL  33982

DescriptionQty Rate Total

Landscape Maintenance:
  Parade Circle Multi Use Path & ROW

 Monthly Landscape Maintenance12 850.00 10,200.00
 Fertilization2 290.00 580.00
 Mulch Top Dressing2 640.00 1,280.00
 Canopy Tree Pruning1 340.00 340.00
 Palm Pruning1 950.00 950.00

Sidewalk Maintenance:
Long Meadow Rd- from Long Meadow Ln to Parade Cir12 184.00 2,208.00
San Domingo- from Calumet Blvd to Calumet Blvd12 420.00 5,040.00

$20,598.00



Quote
Date

1/17/2024

Quote #

840

CCharlottee Countyy Purchasingg Division
185000 Murdockk Circlee #344
Portt Charlotte,, FLL  33948

Account #: CONTRACT#24-030

Project: W & S ROW LS MAINT

941-747-7740 Fax #941-750-0048contact@WalkersServiceFL.com

Total

   6620 Riverside Drive
Punta Gorda, FL  33982

DescriptionQty Rate Total

ANNUAL GROUND MAINTENANCE PER CONTRACT

South County:
A. Monthly Landscape Maintenance Areas:

Pressure Wash Welcom Sign:
  A1. Jones Loop Road at I-751 360.00 360.00
  A3. US 17 at DeSoto County Line1 360.00 360.00
  A6. US 41  at Lee County Line1 360.00 360.00
  A8. Tuckers Grade at I-75 Interchange1 360.00 360.00

C. US 17 Median Landscape Maintenance
 Canopy Trees Trimmed  (20 trees)1 4,800.00 4,800.00
  Irrigation Maintenance12 190.00 2,280.00

$8,520.00

C. US 17 Median Landscape Maintenance
4,800.004,800.00Canopy Trees Trimmed  (20 trees)

Irrigation Maintenance 190.00 2,280.00



Quote
Date

1/18/2024

Quote #

842

CCharlotte County Purchasing Division
18500 Murdock Circle #344
Port Charlotte, FL  33948

Account #: CONTRACT#24-030

Project: W & S ROW LS MAINT

941-747-7740 Fax #941-750-0048contact@WalkersServiceFL.com

Total

   6620 Riverside Drive
Punta Gorda, FL  33982

DescriptionQty Rate Total

ANNUAL GROUND MAINTENANCE PER CONTRACT

South County:
A. Monthly Landscape Maintenance Areas:

  A7. Golf Course Boulevard- Palm Tree Pruning (Quantity 4)1 960.00 960.00

$960.00



Quote
Date

1/18/2024

Quote #

841

CCharlotte County Purchasing Division
18500 Murdock Circle #344
Port Charlotte, FL  33948

Account #: CONTRACT#24-030

Project: W & S ROW LS MAINT

941-747-7740 Fax #941-750-0048contact@WalkersServiceFL.com

Total

   6620 Riverside Drive
Punta Gorda, FL  33982

DescriptionQty Rate Total

ADDITIONAL SERVICE TO GET AREAS TO PAR LEVEL FOR MAINTENANCE

South County:
A. MONTHLY LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE AREAS:
     A1. Jones Loop                                                                                                                $3,140.00
               Median- Trim hedge to 3'-4' height, cut back ornamental grass off roadway1 240.00 240.00
               SW & NW on and off ramps to I-75- clean, mow around cypress tress and shape tree rings1 480.00 480.00
               Palm Tree Pruning6 60.00 360.00
               Oak Tree & Roots Removal- uprooted/ storm damage3 520.00 1,560.00
               Pine Tree Removal- storm damage1 320.00 320.00
               Haul Away Debris1 180.00 180.00

     A2. US 17 at I-75 Interscape                                                                                          $4,250.00
               Canopy Tree Clean up & Pruning1 850.00 850.00
               Tree/Stump Removal- Ran over1 380.00 380.00
               Tree Removal- dead &/or down4 180.00 720.00
               Cabbage Palm Tree Removal3 240.00 720.00
               Bush/shrub Removal- dad3 40.00 120.00
               All Saw Palmettos- Trim/ off roadway and back from grass area. Remove dead1 1,200.00 1,200.00
               Haul Away Debris1 260.00 260.00

B.TURF MOWING & EDGING LOCATIONS:
     B10. Jones Loop Road                                                                                                   $3,740.00
                 Mow around 2 Retention Ponds- NE & NW Corners at Burnt Store Rd Intersection1 380.00 380.00
                 Palm Tree Pruning56 60.00 3,360.00

     B12. Burnt Store Road                                                                                                   $1,850.00
                 Mow- around 9 retention ponds (overgrown up to 20' away from waterline. 2nd pond from1 1,850.00 1,850.00
                            Lee County Line has not been mowed at all)

     B21. Retention Pond on Education                                                                               $5,320.00
                  Trim back/ Remove trees growing into/on fence (both sides)-1 4,600.00 4,600.00
                  Mow/Cut around pond to waterline1 380.00 380.00
                  Haul Away Debris1 340.00 340.00

Page 1



Quote
Date

1/18/2024

Quote #

841

CCharlotte County Purchasing Division
18500 Murdock Circle #344
Port Charlotte, FL  33948

Account #: CONTRACT#24-030

Project: W & S ROW LS MAINT

941-747-7740 Fax #941-750-0048contact@WalkersServiceFL.com

Total

   6620 Riverside Drive
Punta Gorda, FL  33982

DescriptionQty Rate Total

C. US 17 MEDIAN LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE:  $14,270.72
     Paurotis Palm Tree Clumps Pruning( include remove dead and cut out damage stems)9 480.00 4,320.00
     Oleander Trees Staked3 65.00 195.00
     Indian Hawthorn Removal- dead from fungus158 17.08861 2,700.00
     Fungus Treatment Application to existing Indian Hawthorn & Soil2 490.00 980.00

 (2nd application 21 days from Initial application)
     Haul Away Debris1 350.00 350.00
   Replace Indian Hawthorn:
     3 gal Indian Hawthorn208 12.00 2,496.00
     7% Material Markup2,496 0.07 174.72
     Man Hours Plant Installation Labor20.5 150.00 3,075.00

Page 2

$32,590.72

This is a replant.




